

No. 14-1280

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, MAYOR JOSE TORRES, and
POLICE CHIEF JAMES WITTIG,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
ANDREW G. PROUT
ERIC C. TUNG
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

MARK B. FROST
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. LOCKMAN
Mark B. Frost & Associates
7 N. Columbus Blvd., 2d fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 351-3333
mfrost@mfrostlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The First Amendment bars a public employer from demoting an employee for the purpose of suppressing political affiliation, regardless of whether the employee is politically active. 2

II. This has been the law for many years without provoking the flood of frivolous lawsuits respondents profess to fear. 7

III. The Third Circuit’s idiosyncratic view drastically curtails the First Amendment rights of government employees and allows employers to make kneejerk, politically vindictive employment decisions. 11

IV. Respondents have waived the arguments that the police chief had a neutral policy banning all partisan activity and that political loyalty was an appropriate requirement for Heffernan’s job. 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	7, 14
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	1, 4, 5, 14
<i>Fuerst v. Clarke</i> , 454 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Gann v. Cline</i> , 519 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	6
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Stephens v. Kerrigan</i> , 122 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	11
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	6
<i>Welch v. Ciampa</i> , 542 F.3d 927 (1st Cir. 2008)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
N.J. Admin. Code § 4A:1-1.2	10
N.J. Admin. Code § 4A:2-5.1(b)	10

New Jersey Civil Rights Act, N.J. Stat.	
§ 10:6-2	10
New Jersey Civil Service Act, N.J. Stat.	
§ 11A:1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
